Resolution 1516-SP-10

A Resolution Bringing CGS Standing Rules in line with the University's move away from the Quarter System

Sponsor: Executive Committee

WHEREAS The Council of Graduate Students (CGS) is the representative body of all graduate students enrolled in The Ohio State University (established by Article II.I of the CGS Constitution); and

WHEREAS the academic calendar of the university was changed from a quarter based system to a semester base one

WHEREAS CGS Standing Rules contain three references to "quarters"

THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED that Standing Rules be amended in the following three ways:

Advertising Policy Section 2: "... The Executive Committee shall approve the rates no later than the first fall quarter Autumn Semester meeting of the Executive Committee each year"

Ray Travel Award Section: Judging"... Each quarter funding cycle, applicants shall apply..."

Awards Section: Application Requirements. Nominations must be submitted to the Executive Committee by the fifth Wednesday of Spring quarter 31st of March, or a later date set and announced by the Executive Committee..."